Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (LIywodraethu)

Cf‘;ﬁm fI'

-Sl.r Y F . Int Contact Officer:
Flintshire Maureen Potter 01352 702322
COUNTY COUNCI maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

2 June 2023
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2023 at 2.00 PM

**Members of the Committee are reminded that a Site Visit to NEWCES has
been arranged for 11am ahead of the Committee meeting starting at 2pm.**

Yours faithfully

e

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. The live streaming will
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the Eagle
Group will chair this Committee. The Committee is advised
that Councillor Arnold Woolley is the Chair of the Committee
for the municipal year.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.
APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings
held on 20 April and 27 April 2023.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 -
20)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator -

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social &
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the
Committee of progress against actions from previous
meetings.

NORTH EAST WALES COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE (NEWCES)
(Pages 21 - 26)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To receive a progress report on the service.



10

UPDATE ON OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To receive an update.
EARLY HELP AND INTERVENTION IN CHILDREN’S SERVICES (Pages 35
-42)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To provide an overview of the work of the Early Help Hub and
the development of an Information, Advice and Assistance
Service.

SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 43 - 104)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: For Members to view the draft Annual Social Services Report
and feedback on the draft content considered for inclusion,
which include the key developments of the past year and our
priorities for next year.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



54.

55.

56.

Agenda Iltem 5

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of
Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 20 April 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Carol Ellis,
Gladys Healey, David Mackie and Debbie Owen.

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Jean Davies and Linda Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing; Chief Officer (Social Services);
Senior Manager — Safeguarding and Commissioning; Senior Manager Children and
Workforce and Senior Manager for Adults

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.
MINUTES

Councillor Mackie confirmed that he has spoken to Mr. James Hunt from Nanny
Biscuit in relation to sharing ideas as indicated on page 7 of the minutes of 2" March

2023.

The minutes of the meeting held on 2" March 2023 were approved as moved by
Councillor David Mackie and seconded by Councillor Debbie Owen.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work
Programme stating that there were no changes to any of the items listed in the
appendix and that future dates of meetings from September would be added once they
had been presented and approved at the Annual Council meeting scheduled to be held
on 4t May, 2023.

Councillor Ellis requested that an item be added concerning Access to GP’s due
to the number of complaints that she had received about people not getting GP
appointments. The Chair requested that Councillor Ellis write to her with the problems
that she had received, and she would then write to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health
Board on the Committee’s behalf.

Page 5



The Chair also wanted to add an item to the Forward Work Programme to be
discussed at the next Joint Meeting with the Education, Youth & Culture Overview &
Scrutiny Committee which she had discussed with the Chief Officer (Social Services)
prior to the start of the meeting. The Chief Officer reported that he had recently
received a positive presentation by a young person with a disability who was a self-
advocate and had helped herself and others into work and suggested that she be
invited to give a presentation to Members at the joint meeting scheduled to be held in
June. The Committee supported this suggestion.

The recommendations, as outlined in the report, were moved by Councillor
Gladys Healey and seconded by Councillor David Mackie.

RESOLVED:
(@) Thatthe Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be authorised
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises and

Due to technical problems the Chair advised that the meeting would be adjourned
and re-arranged to an alternative date to allow for consideration of the remaining items
on the Agenda. Notification of the date and time of the meeting would be circulated to
the Committee as soon as possible.

57. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.16 pm)

Page 6



58.

59.

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 APRIL 2023

Minutes of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 27 April 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)

Councillors: Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, David Mackie,
Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Rob Davies (Marion Bateman) and Teresa Carberry

(Paul Cunningham)
Councillor Marion Bateman will replace Councillor Rob Davies for all future meetings

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing): Chief Officer (Social Services);
Senior Manager — Safeguarding and Commissioning; Senior Manager Children and
Workforce; Senior Manager for Adults; Commissioning Manager and Planning and
Development Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Democratic Services Officer.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

COUNCIL PLAN 2023-28

The Chief Officer (Social Services) informed members that the Council Plan had
already been considered by other Committees of the Council as well as by Cabinet and
their view was subject to any comments made at this Committee. The high-level
structure of the Council Plan 2023-28 was agreed in October 2022 and consisted of
seven priorities, well-being objectives and a number of sub priorities.

He gave insight to the priorities relevant to this Committee which were:-

Independent Living

Safeguarding

Direct Provision to support people closer to home
Local Dementia Strategy

A Well-connected, Safe and Clean Local Environment

In response to the Chair, the Chief Officer (Social Services) said that he wasn’t
privy to any plans for the use of the Tri Ffordd site and was unsure if a decision had
been made but he believed that it did come under the ownership of Flintshire County
Council and confirmed that Mocking Bird would remain part of the key plans in terms of
fostering services.

Page 7



60.

Councillor Mackie sought clarification as to why target figures were lower that the
baseline figures in the report and in response the Chief Officer (Social Services) agreed
that they should be challenging with their targets and confirmed that they were set by
himself and his team with views sought by Committee and corporate colleagues when
questioned by Councillor Ellis. He said that he would review the figures where the
targets were lower than the baseline data with his team and circulate figures to
Members by the end of the week.

The recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by Councillor Ellis
and Councillor Carberry.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the Council Plan 2023-28 Part 1 and 2 documents that
outline the actions, measures and risks that underpin the priorities, sub-prioritie
[...]
uestions that were raised by
Members.

The recommendations, as amended, were moved by Councillor Buckley and
seconded by Councillor Mackie.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Committee is assured of the approach in the arrangements to support
looked after children; and

(b)  That a further Part 2 report is presented to the Committee with the outcome of
the review and impact on the Flintshire County Council local policy practice at a
future date.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.55 am)

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%h.ire

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8™ June 2023

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social &
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing
them. Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee
as shown in Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meet
[...]
 Health Care OSC April 2023

Item/Date Discussion Action By whom Status

27 April 23

Council Plan | Councillors queried targets | Review targets Officers Completed.

2023-28 and officers agreed to and circulate. Email
review and update the circulated
information and circulate to 28/4/23
members of the
committee.

27 April 23 A further Part 2 report to Completed

Looked After . To be added to

Children be provided to the the Forward Work | Facilit Added to
Committee with the llitator Forward

Placements | 5ytcome of the review and | rogramme Work
impact on the Flintshire Programme.

County Council local policy

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
("ﬂimgbjre

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8™ June 2023

Report Subject North East Wales Community Equipment Service
(NEWCES)

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for

Social Services and Wellbeing

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The North East Wales Community Equipment Service was formed in 2009 under a
Section 33 NHS (Wales) Act 2006 Partnership Agreement. The service is jointly
funded by three Partners, Wrexham County Borough Council, Betsi Cadwaladr
University Health Board and Flintshire County Council. Flintshire are the host
authority and lead partner. Governance is provided by the Partnership
Management Board, chaired by the Integrated Lead for Adults in Flintshire and is
made up of stakeholders from all agencies.

This report provides a description of the current service provided by the
Community Equipment Service for North East Wales based in Hawarden and
Queensferry. With a fleet of 7 vehicles the service delivers and installs over 37
thousand items of equipment a year across North East Wales and re-uses 93% of
the equipment that is returned.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members acknowledge the successful work of the NEWCES in support of
hospital avoidance and safe return from hospital settings.

2 Member recognise the significant work undertaken in reusing equipment
and cost avoidance savings for partners that supports the regional
program.

Page 21



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

1.01

The provision of community equipment is essential for promoting the
independence of people with disabilities of all ages. The provision will
often result in an individual's being able to cope independently without the
need for other services and greatly increases hospital discharge rates and
supports hospital avoidance.

1.02

In other cases, it will enable the safe and effective delivery of other
services involving support with personal care. These include homecare, re-
ablement services, intermediate care, residential and nursing home care.

1.03

NEWCES successfully provides equipment to individuals in the
community, supporting all the hospitals in North East Wales whilst
adhering to strict infection control standards.

1.04

With a fleet of 7 vehicles the service delivers and installs over 37 thousand
items of equipment a year across North East Wales whilst collecting over
28 thousand items and re-using 93% of the equipment that is returned.
This equates to an estimated cost avoidance of over £2.2m per year / £43k
per week. Without reusing equipment, the allocated budget would be
spent within 12 weeks.

1.05

The pooled funding allocation for equipment includes:
Toileting equipment

Hoists, slings and standing equipment

Social Services Beds

Household and Bedroom items to aid mobility
Ramps and walking aids

1.06

Along with pooled items of equipment the service supports Non-pooled
Services (funding from outside of the pooled funds):
e The provision and management of Pressure Care and Community
Beds - BCUHB
e Enhanced Care (Community Resource Team)
e BCUHB and Education Paediatrics (seating and standers) and
Paediatric Beds
e Continuing Health Care - BCUHB
e Ceiling track servicing and maintenance — F
[...]
int
"E!Ew!o%h.ire

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 8™ June 2023

Report Subject Flintshire Early Help Hub and Information Advice and
Assistance Service

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Social Services and Wellbeing

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Flintshire Public Service Board (PSB) commissioned the establishment of a
multi-agency Early Help Hub (EHH). The aim of the EHH is to deliver more timely
and appropriate early intervention and support to families with greater levels of
need. This report provides an overview of the EHH, the response provided during
the COVID pandemic and our newly developed Information, Advice and
Assistance Service (IAA Service).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support the ongoing work and commitment to the Early Help Hub as
part of wider programme to support families experiencing trauma aligned
to Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE’s).

2 To support the newly developed Information, Advice and Assistance
Service in providing support to families through skilled conversations which
will clarify people’s thoughts and explore their circumstances so we can
understand “What Matters” most to them and how best to support them.

Page 35



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE FLINTSHIRE EARLY HELP HUB AND
INFORMATION ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE SERVICE

1.01

The EHH was developed in 2017. The service brings together agencies to
target early support for families, who do not meet statutorily thresholds for
children’s social care, but have clear indicators of need, often aligned to
ACE’s. The aim is to work with these families to build their resilience and
prevent the escalation of need.

1.02

When the EHH was launched it consisted of Social Services, Police,
Flintshire Local Voluntary Sector (FLVC), Health and Family Information
Service.

Over the years as the EHH has embedded into practice, and to meet the
needs of f
[...]
 to see if we could integrate some of our
colleagues (the experts) into a single front door which support families by
identifying needs through a ‘What Matters’ conversation. This early
conversation enables a detailed understanding of family circumstances.

1.06

This work led to the development of our Information, Advice and
Assistance (IAA) Service which has been designed to provide a swift
response in supporting our front door statutory partners, including schools,
police, health and early years to support families based on ‘what matters’
to the family.

The IAA Service was developed in late 2022 and became operational in
February 2023. The service (IAA) provides support to families through
skilled conversations which works with families to explore their
circumstances, thoughts, challenges, dilemmas and solutions to
understand “What Matters” most to them and how best to help them.

The IAA Service consists of 9 Team around the Family Officers operating
on a duty system, 1 family worker, 1 FLVC member, 1 health
representative and a Housing Representative.

Referrals that do not meet threshold for safeguarding are passed to IAA
Service. Each representative will contact the family to explore their
circumstances to understand “What Matters” to them and how best to help
them by either; -

Giving information - to provide families, young people and professionals
with information that helps them make informed decisions regarding their
wellbeing. This will include the social care system, direct payments and
early help resources.

Providing advice — This involves working with people to undertake a
proportionate assessment and a discussion on the options available to find
them the best solution. To provide this advice staff need to have an
understanding of both statutory and non-statutory services.

Providing assistance — If needs cannot be addressed by giving
information and advice then a more thorough assessment of need is
required. This may lead to a statutory assessment

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 JUNE 2023

Minutes of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 8 June 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Arnold Woolley (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, 
David Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

APOLOGY:  Councillor Marion Bateman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Andrew Parkhurst attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing); Chief Officer (Social 
Services); Senior Manager for Adults: Service Manager: Operations Manager and 
OT Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should 
come from the Eagle Group. The Committee was advised that Councillor 
Arnold Woolley had been appointed to this role for the municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Arnold Woolley as Chair of the 
Committee be noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Tina Claydon nominated Councillor Hilary McGuill as 
Vice-Chair of the Committee which was seconded by Councillor Gladys 
Healey.  No other nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Hilary McGuill be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)

None.



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th April, 2023 were approved, 
as moved by Councillor Dave Mackie and seconded by Councillor Hilary 
McGuill.

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2023 were submitted 
and subject to the rewording of the first paragraph on page 8 and the 
typographical error in the first paragraph of item 60 - should read “as” and 
not “at” - were moved by Councillor McGuill and seconded by Councillor 
Mackie.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April were approved as 
a correct record; and

(b) That subject to the amendment requested by Councillor Mackie, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2023 be approved as a 
correct record.

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
presented the current Forward Work Programme and requested that 
Members should contact her if they had any items to put forward as there 
were some spaces available.  She also confirmed that both Action 
Tracking items had been completed and where applicable added to the 
Forward Work Programme.

Councillor Tina Claydon requested that a report on Domestic Abuse 
be added to the Forward Work Programme which the Facilitator advised 
that she would report back to the next meeting after she had checked if it 
came under the remit of this Committee as it could fall under others.  She 
suggested a possibility of a joint Committee meeting to enable other 
Members to join in.

The recommendations within the report were moved and seconded 
by Councillors Dave Mackie and Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee 
be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.



6. NORTH EAST WALES COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE (NEWCES)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) congratulated Councillor 
Woolley and Councillor McGuill on their appointments of Chair and Vice-
Chair respectively and added that he and officers looked forward to 
working with this Committee as effectively as they had in the past before 
passing over to Senior Manager for Adults and the Operations Manager.

The Operations Manager introduced the report stating that the 
North East Wales Community Equipment Service (NEWCES) was formed 
in 2009 which was jointly funded by three partners being Wrexham County 
Borough Council, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and Flintshire 
County Council and has units in Hawarden and Queensferry.  Their 
purpose was to provide equipment to reduce hospital admissions and 
increase hospital discharges to enable people to cope independently in 
their own home.  He also advised that 93% of the items that they collected, 
when they were no longer needed, were refurbished and quality checked 
before being reused saving an estimated £2.2m per year.

Councillor Hilary McGuill thanked Jamie and his staff for the visit 
that morning around the Hawarden Unit and requested that the Committee 
recommend that apprentices be appointed, to avoid using contractors, 
which would make an even greater saving which was seconded by the 
Chair.

Councillor Mackie proposed that the Committee thank Jamie and 
his team for the visit and presentation which was seconded by the Chair 
and wanted to congratulate them on continuing to improve the facilities 
they provided in order to keep on saving money.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) thanked Members for their kind 
comments.

The recommendations within the report were moved by Councillor 
McGuill and seconded by Councillor Claydon.

RESOLVED:

(a) To look into the possibility of Apprentices working with the Team;

(b) That a letter from the Committee be sent to the team congratulating 
them on their work;

(c) That Members acknowledge the successful work of the NEWCES in 
support of hospital avoidance and safe return from hospital settings; 
and

(d) That the Committee recognises the significant work undertaken in 
reusing equipment and cost avoidance savings for partners that 
supports the regional programme.



7. UPDATE ON OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES

The OT Manager introduced the report and explained that 
Occupational Therapy was focused on what everyday people across every 
age range did in their everyday lives and supported them to remain as 
independent as possible.  She gave a brief overview of the different teams 
and services user groups they worked with, as set out in the report:-

 Locality
 Reablement
 Paediatrics
 Intake Team

In response to a question raised by Councillor Mackie, the Senior 
Manager for Adults advised that from a performance point of view, 
Flintshire had a superb track record for providing a comprehensive OT 
Service which was demonstrated by the fact that they had very few staff 
vacancies unlike in previous years.  She explained that people did not wait 
a long time for OT and advised that referrals were categorised into high, 
medium or low and dealt with accordingly.

Councillor Gladys Healey asked how long it took for equipment to 
be collected once it was no longer needed.  The Senior Manager for 
Adults explained that they were only able to collect equipment when they 
were notified that it was no longer required.  She stated that in the case of 
a bereavement, contacting them would be low down on people’s list which 
could lead to equipment not being collected. She advised Members that a 
significant amount of NEWCES equipment, which could easily be identified 
by the barcode, had been returned following an amnesty around charity 
shops.

The Operations Manager added that Welsh Government had set a 
standard of a 14 day reaction time to collect equipment from notification 
which they had met 100%.  He also informed Members that if they were 
contacted after a bereavement and the equipment was causing distress 
then it was collected within 3 days.

Councillor McGuill asked for an explanation on waiting lists for 
equipment and how they were reviewed.  The Senior Manager for Adults 
explained that when the Single Point of Access team (SPOA) were 
contacted for help a thorough assessment was carried out, which she 
advised could be time consuming as they needed to look at the whole 
picture which often identified other issues that could be improved upon.  
She explained that often equipment was not necessary as people just 
needed to be re-educated on how to do things.  She advised that they 
were working very hard to keep the 3 months waiting list down and that 
people were regularly contacted in case their circumstances had changed.  
She stated that she was not concerned at the length of the list as she 
would rather people receive the correct help and advice.  She also pointed 
out that it would be dangerous to give out equipment that was requested 
as a short-term measure before people were assessed as it may not be 
what they really need.  The OT Manager added that by doing that under 



the old system of self-assessment, 80% of people needed further home 
visits which duplicated their work.

In response to a further question raise by Councillor McGuill 
concerning futureproofing Disabilities Facilities Grant (DFG) for pediatrics, 
the OT Manager explained that they looked to the future as to how the 
child would progress but advised that they did not want to intervene too 
quickly as the child may improve with surgery or physio.  Sometimes a 
longer period was taken to ensure that the end result would meet the 
child’s needs when they were between 14 and 18.  She advised that they 
try to futureproof properties, look for new build properties or extend the 
existing properties to meet the whole family’s needs.

The Facilitator advised Members that as DFGs came under the 
terms of reference for the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, it had been agreed that there would be a joint item at the 
October meeting.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) informed Members that 
Occupational Therapy was one of the key professional groups within 
Social Services and often did not get the profile that they deserved, but he 
hoped that Members were better informed of the service after this meeting.  
He stated that they were in a much improved position, as Members had 
observed, in terms of staffing levels being nearly full, waiting lists being 
significantly improved and thanked officers for their presentations.

The recommendation was amended at the request of the Chair and 
this was moved by Councillor McGuill and seconded by Councillor Mackie.

RESOLVED:

That Members note, support and approve the content of the report and 
work carried out by the Occupational Therapy Services.

8. EARLY HELP AND INTERVENTION IN CHILDREN’S SERVICES

The Service Manager reported that the Early Help Hub (EHH) was 
developed in 2017 to bring together agencies to target support for families 
in need who did not meet statutorily thresholds for children’s social care 
but had clear indictors of need often aligned to Adverse Childhood 
Experiences (ACE’s).

She explained that the demand for this service had increased 
significantly over the years and that the majority of referrals were from 
parents of children aged between 10 to 15 seeking information and advice.  
So in late 2022 a series of workshops were set up which led to the 
development of the Information, Advice and Assistance (IAA) which 
became operational in February 2023.  The service provided support to 
families via conversations with a team of skilled workers.

Councillor Debbie Owen sought clarification on how to contact the 
IAA service and the Service Manager explained that as it was a new 



service at present, people should contact Children’s Services and ask for 
the IAA Service but they that they were looking into having a separate 
number subject to demand of the service.

In response to clarification between the EHH and IAA raised by 
Councillor Mackie, the Service Manager explained that because of the 
increase of referrals to the EHH that were taking 4 to 6 weeks, the IAA 
service filtered out those who only needed information and advice and not 
a support package.

Councillor McGuill suggested that with the explanation that was 
given between the EHH and IAA, that the IAA should be the single contact 
number for parents to seek advice and then they could be referred to other 
services if needed.  She also requested a breakdown of all of the referrals 
and where they were coming from as the report suggested that they were 
all coming from Deeside - which the Service Manager agreed to circulate.

Councillor Gladys Healey questioned whether any referrals came 
from rural areas.  The Service Manager pointed out that the report 
reflected the highest recorded areas and that referrals were received 
across Flintshire.

As an observer Councillor Parkhurst questioned what steps were 
being taken with carers having a healthy attachment with their children.  In 
response, the Senior Manager said that she worked closely with Gail 
Bennett and her team and that her team worked closely with Early Years 
and Health visitors supporting those families with difficulties with 
attachment which linked in with adoption services as well.  They advised 
that they also had close links with statutory partners and front door 
services.

Councillor Mackie gave his support to the initiatives that the Service 
Manager was looking into and where those may lead as he believed that 
was the way forward.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Hilary McGuill 
and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the ongoing work and commitment to 
the Early Help Hub as part of wider programme to support families 
experiencing trauma aligned to Adverse Childhood Experiences 
(ACEs) and

(b) That the Committee supports the newly developed Information, 
Advice and Assistance Services in providing support to families 
through skilled conversations which will clarify people’s thoughts 
and explore their circumstances so we can understand “What 
Matters” most to them and how best to support them.



9. SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT

Before introducing the report, the Chief Officer (Social Services) 
gave credit to Marianne Evans and Dawn Holt for writing the report which 
he described as an enjoyable, interesting and positive read which was 
collaborated by the feedback received from Members.

He reminded Members that the report was produced as a statutory 
requirement as legislated in the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 
2014.  He asked the Committee to support the draft as he intended to take 
it to Cabinet on 20th June rather than 18th July to allow time to publish 
bilingually.

Before opening up to Members for any comments, the Chair stated 
that he found structure and detail most refreshing.

Councillor Mackie commented that the first ever report that was 
done 10 years ago was aimed at the regulator as well as the public who 
both had different requirements but this report, which was really well 
written, had covered everything and that he was amazed at how many 
initiatives had come forward in that time.

Councillor McGuill emphasised that when it was time to look at the 
budget, there was a need for more money than they had now as all of the 
initiatives were where the money was being spent.

The recommendation within the report was moved and seconded by 
Councillors Gladys Healey and Mel Buckley.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee approves the draft report, which includes the key 
developments of the past year and our priorities for 2023/24.

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.45 pm)

……………………………….
Chair


